
RESOLUTION NOI 2001 ._194 

AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF GRANT APPLICATIONS WITH THE U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR GRANTS TO PROVIDE FOR 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR GCRTA’S 2002 GRANT PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Transportation is authorized to make grants for mass 
transportation projects; and 

WHEREAS, the contracts for financial assistance will impose certain obligations upon the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, including the provision by it of the local share of 
project costs; and 

WHEREAS, it is required by the U. S. Department of Transportation in accord with the 
provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, that in connection with the filing of 
applications for assistance under the Federal Transit Act of 1964, as amended, the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority give assurance that it will comply with Title VI of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1964, and U. S. Department of Transportation requirements thereunder. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the CEO/General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority is hereby authorized to execute and file grant applications on behalf of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority with the U. S. Department of Transportation for financial 
assistance (including by transfer of highway funds) under all transportation funding programs 
including the following: 

Section 5307 
Section 5309 

Section 2. That the CEO/General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority is hereby authorized to execute and file with such applications, assurance or other 
documents required by the U.S. Department of Transportation effectuating the purpose of Title 
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended. 

Section 3. That the CEO/General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority is authorized to furnish such additional information as the U. S. Department of 
Transportation may require in connection with the applications or the projects. 

Section 4. That, the CEO/General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority is authorized to accept the Federal funds from the Federal Transit Administration, 
received pursuant to grants for which these applications are made, and to expend such funds. 

Section 5. That, in the absence of the CEO/General Manager, the Acting General 
Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is hereby authorized to perform 
any or all of the above-described functions. 



Resolution 2001 
Page -2- 

Section 6. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: 

Attest: 



GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
FFY 2002 GRANT PROGRAM 
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 

BUDGET FEDERAL LOCAL 

~ection 5307 Capital Formula 

Bus Improvement Program 
Fare Collection Study 
Paratransit Improvement Program 
Spare Parts (Bus) 
Preventive Maintenance** 

(includes Woodhill Garage Modifications) 
Brookpark Shop Rehab. 
Force Account 

21,331,430 
125,000 
600,000 

1,400,000 
7,660,683 

250,000 
100 000 

17,065,144 
100,000 
480,OOO 

1,120,000 
6,128,546 

200,000 
80,000 

4,266,286 
25,000 

120,000 
280,000 

1,532,137 

50,000 
20,000 

Total 31,467,113 25,173,690 6,293,423 

Section 5307 Surface Transportation Program (Congestion, Mitigation and Air Quality) 

Bus Improvement Program 4,500,000 3,600,000 900,000 

Section 5309 Rail Formula 

Woodhill Station Rehabilitation (Design) 
Joint Territory Track Rehabilitation 
Track Realignment (Kingsbury) 
McCurdy Track Bridge Rehabilitation 
Light Rail Signal Upgrade (Design) 

140,000 
9,182,000 
4,191,005 
1,800,000 

435~644 

112,000 
7,345,600 
3,352,804 
1,440,000 

348,515 

28,000 
1,836,400 

838,201 
360,000 

87,129 

Total 15,748,649 12,598,919 3,149,730 

Section 5309 Bus Discretionary (State) Earmark 

Triskett Bus Garage Construction 

Section 5309 New Start Earmark 

Euclid Corridor Improvement Project (BRT) 

2,200,000 

7,500,000 

1,760,000 

6,000,000 

440,000 

1,500,000 

12/7/01                                                                                                                             2~o2gr~ste)d 


